the discount rate assumed plan member and statutory rates described in this report. For this purpose, only employer
contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current RHIC members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected
employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries are not
included. Based on those assumptions, the RHIC fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on RHIC
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plans as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the discount rate of
6.50%, as well as what the RHIC net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50 percent) than the current rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease (5.50%) Rate (6.50%) Increase (7.50%)
Proportionate Share
  of the OPEB Liability 105,400$  71,066$   42,014$

LAMOURE COUNTY
Notes to the Financial Statements – Continued

26

NOTE 11 CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENTS

The County had construction commitments as of December 31, 2021 as follows:

Project

Total
Contract

with Change
Orders

Total
Completed Retainage

 Remaining
Balance
includes

Retainages
Bridge Bundling project - BRR-0023(050) - Construction 167,819$   153,829$   3,139$   13,990$
Bridge Bundling project - BRR-0023(050) - Engineering 145,616   118,033   -   27,583
New Signal System Installation Over 1st Street NE/CMC 2335 19,949   -   -   19,949

Total 333,384$   271,862$   3,139$   61,522$

27

LAMOURE COUNTY
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund
December 31, 2021

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes 2,290,493$   2,290,493$   2,247,897$   (42,596)$
Intergovernmental 613,035 613,035 830,334 217,299
Charges for Services 56,700   56,700   65,720   9,020
Licenses, Permits and Fees 31,100   31,100   59,841   28,741
Interest Income 50,000   50,000   50,408   408
Miscellaneous 28,500   28,500   52,774   24,274

Total Revenues 3,069,828$   3,069,828$   3,306,974$   237,146$

EXPENDITURES
Current

General Government 1,724,622$   1,806,093$   1,584,822$   221,271$
Public Safety 711,743 711,743 668,328 43,415
Culture & Recreation 132,119 245,135 245,136 (1)

Total Expenditures 2,568,484$   2,762,971$   2,498,286$   264,685$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures 501,344$   306,857$   808,688$   501,831$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In -$  -$  34$  34$
Transfers Out - - (1,324,569)   (1,324,569)

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses -$   -$   (1,324,535)$   (1,324,535)$

Net Change in Fund Balance 501,344$   306,857$   (515,847)$   (822,704)$

Fund Balance - January 1 4,624,716$   4,624,716$   4,624,716$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 5,126,060$   4,931,573$   4,108,869$   (822,704)$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

LAMOURE COUNTY
LaMoure, North Dakota

28

LAMOURE COUNTY
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Special Revenue Fund
December 31, 2021

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes 1,181,927$   1,181,927$   1,142,770$   (39,157)$
Intergovernmental 1,853,284   1,853,284   634,337 (1,218,947)
Charges for Services 909,519   909,519 1,290,664   381,145
Miscellaneous 31,689   31,689   57,052   25,363

Total Revenues 3,976,419$   3,976,419$   3,124,823$   (851,596)$

EXPENDITURES
Current

General Government 12,000$   21,546$   20,928$   618$
Public Safety 181,135 182,992 271,637 (88,645)
Highways 3,444,426   3,681,880   3,151,472   530,408
Flood Repair - - 218,324 (218,324)
Health and Welfare 540,959 540,959 490,514 50,445
Conser. of Natural Resources 231,714 231,714 180,306 51,408

Total Expenditures 4,410,234$   4,659,091$   4,333,181$   325,910$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (433,815)$   (682,672)$   (1,208,358)$   (525,686)$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 726,500$   726,500$   1,723,615$   997,115$
Transfers Out - - (399,080) (399,080)

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses 726,500$   726,500$   1,324,535$   598,035$

Net Change in Fund Balances 292,685$   43,828$   116,177$   72,349$

Fund Balance - January 1 1,763,864$   1,763,864$   1,763,864$   -$

Prior Period Adjustment -$   -$   (6,758)$   (6,758)$

Fund Balance - January 1 as restated 1,763,864$   1,763,864$   1,757,106$   (6,758)$

Fund Balance - December 31 2,056,549$   1,807,692$   1,873,283$   65,591$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

29

LAMOURE COUNTY
Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension and Employer Contributions
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension Liability
ND Public Employee’s Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Schedule of Employer Contributions
ND Public Employees Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

Proportion of the
Net Pension

Liability (Asset)

Proportionate
Share of the Net
Pension Liability

(Asset)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

Proportionate
Share of the Net
Pension Liability

(Asset) as a
Percentage of its

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position as